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Commission Approved Stimulus Enhancement Projects 
texas department of tr ansportation

March 26, 2009

1. Important Note: This list comprises recommendations by TxDOT staff for funding under HR 1, the ARRA.  
No decisions are final until voted on by the Texas Transportation Commission (Commission).  Aggregate dollar 
amounts are rounded. This list is current as of March 26, 2009.  

2. Funding: Total ARRA funding for Texas highway programs is $2.25 billion. Available for the Commission’s 
direct use is $1.7 billion. Staff has recommended approximately $500 million of these funds on maintenance proj-
ects, $1.2 billion on significant projects, and $70 million on enhancement projects. Approximately an additional 
$500 million in funding is available to the state’s metropolitan planning organizations for use at their discretion.

3. Economically Distressed Areas:  Economically distressed areas are defined by section 301 of the Public 
Works and Economic Development Act of 1965, as amended (42 U.S.C. 3161). FHWA assisted States in determin-
ing economically disadvantaged areas by providing a link to two websites showing low per capita income and/or 
unemployment rate above the national average.  http://hepgis.fhwa.dot.gov/hepgis_v2/GeneralInfo/Map.aspx This 
figure will be updated after MPO project selection.

Updates: You can keep current with TxDOT’s stimulus work at www.TxDOT.gov. Enter keyword “stimulus” in the 
search box.

Partnership: The Texas Department of Transportation (TxDOT), Metropolitan Planning Organizations (MPOs) throughout the state and local 
leaders have worked in an open and consultative process to identify significant projects that meet the requirements found in the American 
Recovery and Reinvestment Act (ARRA).  After weeks of work with local planning partners and TxDOT district offices to narrow choices, agency 
professionals have recommended these projects to the Commission.

Selection Criteria: Projects in economically distressed areas • Projects that can be completed in three years • Projects for qualifying  
enhancement activities such as constructing hike & bike trails, beautification projects, and preservation of historic sites and facilities

Let Date TxDOT District County Description
Recommended 

ARRA Funds + Other Funds Source = Construction Cost
05/09 Dallas Navarro3 Safety Rest Area $15,501,391 $15,501,391

11/09 Dallas Dallas Santa Fe Trestle Bridge Trail $4,075,114 $3,254,184 Local $7,329,298

11/09 Dallas Dallas Lancaster Historic District $470,932 $149,068 Local $620,000

02/10 Dallas Dallas LBJ/Skillman Pedestrian Bridge $1,324,690 $242,665 Local $1,567,355

03/10 Dallas Dallas Spring Valley/Coit Amenities $582,240 $71,549 Local $653,789

07/09 Dallas Collin Richardson Trail $975,650 $874,350 Local $1,850,000

10/09 Dallas Dallas McKinney Avenue Trolley Ext. $1,700,000 $850,000 Local $2,550,000

06/09 Dallas Dallas Additional funds for Woodall Rodgers Deck Plaza $16,700,000 $26,300,000 Local + TxDOT $43,000,000

08/09 Fort Worth Parker Town Creek Hike and Bike Trail $3,225,932 $806,483 Local $4,032,415

08/09 Fort Worth Tarrant North Richland Hills Multi-Use Trail $475,315 $119,023 Local $594,338

09/09 Fort Worth Erath3 Bosque River Trail $1,773,134 $1,773,135

09/09 Fort Worth Erath3 Dublin Pedestrian Parkway $874,877 $218,719 Local $1,093,596

09/09 Fort Worth Erath3 Historic Grist Mill $165,542 $41,386 Local $206,928

Total $47,844,817 $ 32,077,427 $80,772,245

North Region
TxDOT Districts: Atlanta, Brownwood, Dallas, Fort Worth, Paris, Tyler, Waco, Wichita Falls 
MPOs: Killeen-Temple Urban Transportation Study Area (KTUTS), Longview, North Central Texas Council of Governments 
(NCTCOG), Sherman-Denison, Tyler, Texarkana, Waco, Wichita Falls
Population: 8,561,400	 Percent of State Population: 35.92%

A. ARRA Funding Pre-allocated to Region (MPOs): $180,509,863
B. Commission Approved ARRA Funds for Mobility Projects: $576,717,174
C. Commission Approved ARRA Funds for Maintenance and Rehabilitation Projects: $167,092,271
D. TxDOT Recommended ARRA Funds for Enhancement Projects: $47,844,8171 

Total ARRA Funding for Region (A + B + C + D): $972,164,1252 (34.82% of available funds) 
ARRA Funds Allocated to Economically Distressed Areas: $171,474,7793 (17.64% of regional ARRA funding)
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1. Important Note: This list comprises recommendations by TxDOT staff for funding under HR 1, the ARRA.  
No decisions are final until voted on by the Texas Transportation Commission (Commission).  Aggregate dollar 
amounts are rounded. This list is current as of March 26, 2009.  

2. Funding: Total ARRA funding for Texas highway programs is $2.25 billion. Available for the Commission’s 
direct use is $1.7 billion. Staff has recommended approximately $500 million of these funds on maintenance proj-
ects, $1.2 billion on significant projects, and $70 million on enhancement projects. Approximately an additional 
$500 million in funding is available to the state’s metropolitan planning organizations for use at their discretion.

3. Economically Distressed Areas:  Economically distressed areas are defined by section 301 of the Public 
Works and Economic Development Act of 1965, as amended (42 U.S.C. 3161). FHWA assisted States in determin-
ing economically disadvantaged areas by providing a link to two websites showing low per capita income and/or 
unemployment rate above the national average.  http://hepgis.fhwa.dot.gov/hepgis_v2/GeneralInfo/Map.aspx This 
figure will be updated after MPO project selection.

Updates: You can keep current with TxDOT’s stimulus work at www.TxDOT.gov. Enter keyword “stimulus” in the 
search box.

Partnership: The Texas Department of Transportation (TxDOT), Metropolitan Planning Organizations (MPOs) throughout the state and local 
leaders have worked in an open and consultative process to identify significant projects that meet the requirements found in the American 
Recovery and Reinvestment Act (ARRA).  After weeks of work with local planning partners and TxDOT district offices to narrow choices, agency 
professionals have recommended these projects to the Commission.

Selection Criteria: Projects in economically distressed areas • Projects that can be completed in three years • Projects for qualifying  
enhancement activities such as constructing hike & bike trails, beautification projects, and preservation of historic sites and facilities

South Region
TxDOT Districts: Austin, Corpus, Laredo, Pharr, San Antonio, Yoakum 
MPOs: Brownsville, Capital Area Metropolitan Planning Organization (CAMPO), Corpus Christi, Harlingen-San Benito, 
Hidalgo County, Laredo, San Antonio-Bexar County (SABC), Victoria
Population: 6,227,173	 Percent of State Population: 26.13%

 
A. ARRA Funding Pre-allocated to Region (MPOs): $122,818,583
B. Commission Approved ARRA Funds for Mobility Projects: $509,377,049
C. Commission Approved ARRA Funds for Maintenance and Rehabilitation Projects: $145,458,141
D. TxDOT Recommended ARRA Funds for Enhancement Projects: $2,541,7391 

Total ARRA Funding for Region (A + B + C + D): $780,195,5122 (27.94% of available funds)
ARRA Funds Allocated to Economically Distressed Areas: $291,361,2723 (37.34% of regional ARRA funding)

Let Date TxDOT District County Description
Recommended 

ARRA Funds + Other Funds Source = Construction Cost
08/09 Austin Travis Northern Walnut Creek Trail $1,996,261 $1,261,526 Local $3,257,787

08/09 Austin Williamson Cottonwood Trail, Phase 2 $545,478 $ 284,522 Local $830,000

Total $2,541,739 $ 1,546,048 $4,087,787
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1. Important Note: This list comprises recommendations by TxDOT staff for funding under HR 1, the ARRA.  
No decisions are final until voted on by the Texas Transportation Commission (Commission).  Aggregate dollar 
amounts are rounded. This list is current as of March 26, 2009.  

2. Funding: Total ARRA funding for Texas highway programs is $2.25 billion. Available for the Commission’s 
direct use is $1.7 billion. Staff has recommended approximately $500 million of these funds on maintenance proj-
ects, $1.2 billion on significant projects, and $70 million on enhancement projects. Approximately an additional 
$500 million in funding is available to the state’s metropolitan planning organizations for use at their discretion.

3. Economically Distressed Areas:  Economically distressed areas are defined by section 301 of the Public 
Works and Economic Development Act of 1965, as amended (42 U.S.C. 3161). FHWA assisted States in determin-
ing economically disadvantaged areas by providing a link to two websites showing low per capita income and/or 
unemployment rate above the national average.  http://hepgis.fhwa.dot.gov/hepgis_v2/GeneralInfo/Map.aspx This 
figure will be updated after MPO project selection.

Updates: You can keep current with TxDOT’s stimulus work at www.TxDOT.gov. Enter keyword “stimulus” in the 
search box.

Partnership: The Texas Department of Transportation (TxDOT), Metropolitan Planning Organizations (MPOs) throughout the state and local 
leaders have worked in an open and consultative process to identify significant projects that meet the requirements found in the American 
Recovery and Reinvestment Act (ARRA).  After weeks of work with local planning partners and TxDOT district offices to narrow choices, agency 
professionals have recommended these projects to the Commission.

Selection Criteria: Projects in economically distressed areas • Projects that can be completed in three years • Projects for qualifying  
enhancement activities such as constructing hike & bike trails, beautification projects, and preservation of historic sites and facilities

West Region
TxDOT Districts: Abilene, Amarillo, Childress, El Paso, Lubbock, Odessa, San Angelo
MPOs: Abilene, Amarillo, El Paso, Lubbock, Midland-Odessa Transportation Organization (MOTOR), San Angelo
Population: 2,352,423	 Percent of State Population: 9.87%

A. ARRA Funding Pre-allocated to Region (MPOs): $55,093,194
B. Commission Approved ARRA Funds for Mobility Projects: $199,673,682
C. Commission Approved ARRA Funds for Maintenance and Rehabilitation Projects: $84,130,007
D. TxDOT Recommended ARRA Funds for Enhancement Projects: $4,591,4171 

Total ARRA Funding for Region (A + B + C + D): $343,488,3002 (12.30% of available funds)
ARRA Funds Allocated to Economically Distressed Areas: $157,859,7403 (45.96% of regional ARRA funding)

Let Date TxDOT District County Description
Recommended 

ARRA Funds + Other Funds Source = Construction Cost
08/09 Amarillo Sherman Stratford Main Street Project $1,934,274 $ 665,726 Local $2,600,000

08/10 El Paso El Paso3 Stanton St. Bridge/Placita Park Land. $1,457,143 $414,286 Local $1,871,429

09/12 San Angelo Tom Green Lone Wolf Historic Bridge/Ped. Bridge $1,200,000 $1,200,000

Total $4,591,417 $ 1,080,012 $5,671,429
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1. Important Note: This list comprises recommendations by TxDOT staff for funding under HR 1, the ARRA.  
No decisions are final until voted on by the Texas Transportation Commission (Commission).  Aggregate dollar 
amounts are rounded. This list is current as of March 26, 2009.  

2. Funding: Total ARRA funding for Texas highway programs is $2.25 billion. Available for the Commission’s 
direct use is $1.7 billion. Staff has recommended approximately $500 million of these funds on maintenance proj-
ects, $1.2 billion on significant projects, and $70 million on enhancement projects. Approximately an additional 
$500 million in funding is available to the state’s metropolitan planning organizations for use at their discretion.

3. Economically Distressed Areas:  Economically distressed areas are defined by section 301 of the Public 
Works and Economic Development Act of 1965, as amended (42 U.S.C. 3161). FHWA assisted States in determin-
ing economically disadvantaged areas by providing a link to two websites showing low per capita income and/or 
unemployment rate above the national average.  http://hepgis.fhwa.dot.gov/hepgis_v2/GeneralInfo/Map.aspx This 
figure will be updated after MPO project selection.

Updates: You can keep current with TxDOT’s stimulus work at www.TxDOT.gov. Enter keyword “stimulus” in the 
search box.

Partnership: The Texas Department of Transportation (TxDOT), Metropolitan Planning Organizations (MPOs) throughout the state and local 
leaders have worked in an open and consultative process to identify significant projects that meet the requirements found in the American 
Recovery and Reinvestment Act (ARRA).  After weeks of work with local planning partners and TxDOT district offices to narrow choices, agency 
professionals have recommended these projects to the Commission.

Selection Criteria: Projects in economically distressed areas • Projects that can be completed in three years • Projects for qualifying  
enhancement activities such as constructing hike & bike trails, beautification projects, and preservation of historic sites and facilities

East Region
TxDOT Districts: Beaumount, Bryan, Houston, Lufkin
MPOs: Bryan-College Station (BCS), Houston-Galveston Area Council of Governments (HGAC), Jefferson, Orange and 
Hardin Transportation Study Area (JOHRTS)
Population: 6,693,210	 Percent of State Population: 28.08%

A. ARRA Funding Pre-allocated to Region (MPOs): $141,945,568
B. Commission Approved ARRA Funds for Mobility Project: $427,053,297
C. Commission Approved ARRA Funds for Maintenance and Rehabilitation Projects: $108,883,597
D. TxDOT Recommended ARRA Funds Enhancement Projects: $18,459,2761 
Total ARRA Funding for Region (A + B + C + D): $696,341,7382 (24.94% of available funds)
ARRA Funds Allocated to Economically Distressed Areas: $85,401,7373 (12.26% of regional ARRA funding)

Let Date TxDOT District County Description
Recommended 

ARRA Funds + Other Funds Source = Construction Cost
07/09 Beaumont Chambers Safety Rest Area $15,500,000 $15,500,000

08/09 Houston Harris West White Oak Bayou Trail $1,802,304 $ 1,963,358 Local $3,765,662

12/09 Houston Harris OST & Griggs Road Landscaping $1,156,972 $93,163 Local $1,250,135

Total $18,459,276 $2,056,521 $20,515,797


